tification transmittal number 18–39 of the 
possible sale, under Section 36(b)(1) of the 
Arms Export Control Act, of five hundred 
(500) KMU–556 F/B Joint Direct Attack Muni-
tion (JDAM) kits for GBU–31 2000 lb; forty 
(40) KMU–557 F/B JDAM kits for GBU–31 2000 
lb; one thousand five hundred (1,500) KMU– 
572 F/B JDAM kits for GBU 38 500 lb; one 
thousand (1,000) Munitions Adapter Unit 
(MAU)–210 F/B Enhanced Computer Control 

Groups (ECCGs) for GBU–48 1000 lb EPII; 
three hundred (300) MAU–210 F/B ECCGs for 
GBU–49 500-lb EPII; three hundred (300) 
MXU–650K/B AFGs for GBU–49 500-lb EPII; 
one thousand twenty-five (1,025) MAU–209 C/ 
B or MAU–169 L/B CCGs for GBU–12 500 lb 
Paveway II; one thousand twenty-five (1,025) 
MXU–650 K/B AFGs for GBU–12 500 lb 
Paveway II; four thousand three hundred 
sixty-five (4,365) Joint Programmable Fuze, 
FMU–152 A/B for all GBU types. Also in-
cluded Detector Sensing Unit (DSU)–38A/B 
Laser kits, DSU–33D/B proximity sensors, 
Wireless Paveway Avionics Kit (WIPAK) 
interfaces for Enhanced Paveway II bombs, 
repair and return services, transportation,

[...]

engineering services, and other support serv-
ices. The estimated total case value was 
$320.5 million. Major Defense Equipment 
(MDE) constituted $240.5 million of this 
total. 

This transmittal notifies the inclusion of 
the following additional MDE items: two 
hundred eighty-six (286) Munitions Adaptor 
Unit (MAU)–169L/B Computer Control Groups 
(CCGs) for GBU–12 500 lb Paveway II; two 
hundred eighty-six (286) MXU–650C/B Air Foil 
Groups (AFGs) for GBU–12 500 lb Paveway II; 
one hundred fifty-five (155) MAU–210F/B En-
hanced CCGs (ECCGs) for GBU–49 500 lb En-
hanced Paveway II (EPII); one hundred fifty- 
five (155) MXU–650M/B for GBU–49 500 lb 
EPII; one thousand twenty (1,020) KMU–572 
F/B Joint Direct Attack Munition (JDAM) 
kits for GBU–38 500 lb; five hundred six (506) 
KMU–556 F/B JDAM kits for GBU–31 2000 lb; 
and one hundred thirty-eight (138) KMU–557 
F/B JDAM kits for GBU–31 2000 lb. The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
practice bombs; bomb components; U.S. Gov-
ernment and contractor engineering, logis-
tics, and technical support services; and 
other related elements of logistics and pro-